Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of
transition to Ind AS, measured as per the  previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. This exemption can also be used for investment properties covered
by Ind AS 38 "Intangible Asset".
Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and other intangible asset at their previous GAAP carrying value.

C Reconciliation of transition effect from previous GAAP to Ind AS in Company's financial statements

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2019
Particulars Notes to first time

adoption
As at March 31, 2019

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents   699.43   -   699.43
Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents   4,030.84   -   4,030.84
Receivables - Others   38.86   -   38.86
Loans 1, 5 & 8   59,548.94   (9,056.50)   50,492.44
Investments 3   4,991.01   0.95   4,991.96
Other Financial Assets 2   1,602.72   (2.60)   1,600.12

   70,911.80   (9,058.15)   61,853.65
Non-financial Assets

Current Tax Assets (Net)   476.99   -   476.99
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 7   288.99   2,502.15   2,791.14
Property, Plant and Equipment   181.59   -   181.59
Other Intangible Assets   20.81   -   20.81
Right to use Asset   -   233.16   233.16
Other Non Financial Assets 2   80.13   (0.93)   79.20

   1,048.51   2,734.38   3,782.89
Total Assets   71,960.31   (6,323.77)   65,636.54

156

Capital Trust Limited
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

 (Amounts in ₹ in lakhs)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables   34.33   -   34.33
Debt Securities 4   7,438.65   (44.20)   7,394.45
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 4   35,874.75   278.12   36,152.87
Deposits   30.00   -   30.00
Subordinated Liabilities 4   4,462.47   (3.34)   4,459.13
Lease Liabilities   -   255.18   255.18
Other Financial Liabilities   1,629.63   -   1,629.63

   49,469.83   485.76   49,955.59
Non-financial Liabilities

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   -
Provisions   85.40   -   85.40
Other Non-Financial Liabilities   148.97   -   148.97

   234.37   -   234.37
Equity

Equity Share Capital 8   1,636.14   (14.39)   1,621.75
Other Equity 9   20,619.97   (6,795.14)   13,824.83

   22,256.11   (6,809.53)   15,446.58
Total Liabilities and Equity   71,960.31   (6,323.77)   65,636.54

Reconciliation of total equity as at April 01, 2018
Particulars Notes to first time

adoption
As at April 01, 2018

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents   1,373.75   -   1,373.75
Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents   3,372.07   -   3,372.07
Receivables - Others   53.23   -   53.23
Loans 1, 5 & 8   66,269.04   (10,124.40)   56,144.64
Investments   4,991.01   -   4,991.01
Other Financial Assets 2   1,700.93   (3.01)   1,697.92

   77,760.03   (10,127.41)   67,632.62
Non-financial Assets

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 7   292.20   2,747.45   3,039.65
Property, Plant and Equipment   171.71   -   171.71
Intangible Assets   2.33   -   2.33
Right to use Asset   -   276.96   276.96
Other Non Financial Assets 2   68.21   0.26   68.47

   534.45   3,024.67   3,559.12
Total Assets   78,294.48   (7,102.74)   71,191.74
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables   73.12   -   73.12
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 4   48,137.22   273.75   48,410.97
Deposits   30.00   -   30.00
Subordinated Liabilities 4   4,478.68   (29.55)   4,449.13
Lease Liabilities   -   276.96   276.96
Other Financial Liabilities   2,760.51   -   2,760.51

   55,479.53   521.16   56,000.69
Non-financial Liabilities

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   168.90   -   168.90
Provisions   80.75   -   80.75
Other Non-Financial Liabilities   294.57   -   294.57

   544.22   -   544.22
Equity

Equity Share Capital 8   1,636.14   (14.39)   1,621.75
Other Equity 9   20,634.59   (7,609.51)   13,025.08

   22,270.73   (7,623.90)   14,646.83
Total Liabilities and Equity   78,294.48   (7,102.74)   71,191.74

157

Capital Trust Limited
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

 (Amounts in ₹ in lakhs)

Reconciliation of total equity as on March 31, 2019 and April 01, 2018
Particulars Notes to first time

adoption
As at As at

March 31, 2019 April 01, 2018
Equity as reported under previous GAAP   1,636.14   1,636.14
Adjustments:

Reduction of equity as per Ind AS 32 8   (14.39)   (14.39)
Equity as per Ind AS   1,621.75   1,621.75
Other equity as reported under previous GAAP   20,619.97   20,634.59
Adjustments:

Measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost 1, 2 & 4   (2,093.09)   (3,288.74)
Allowances for expected credit losses 5   (6,268.22)   (6,174.70)
Reduction of other equity as per Ind AS 32 8   (790.71)   (790.71)
Others 3 & 4   (145.27)   (102.82)
Tax impact on above 7   2,502.15   2,747.45

Total Adjustments   (6,795.14)   (7,609.52)
Other Equity as per Ind AS   13,824.83   13,025.07

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019
Particulars Notes to first time

adoption
for the year ended March 31, 2019

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME
Revenue from Operations

Interest Income 2   14,225.27   0.39   14,225.66
Dividend Income   0.10   -   0.10
Fees and commission Income 1   984.18   998.98   1,983.16
Net gain on fair value changes 3   50.82   0.94   51.76
Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost
category 1   -   161.75   161.75

Other Operating Income   1,582.05   -   1,582.05
Total Revenue from operations   16,842.42   1,162.06   18,004.48
Other income   708.84   -   708.84
Total Income   17,551.26   1,162.06   18,713.32
EXPENSES

Finance costs 4   7,595.72   20.74   7,616.46
Fees and commission expense   556.48   -   556.48
Employee benefits expense 6   3,400.90   (10.05)   3,390.85
Impairment on financial instruments 5   315.01   93.52   408.53
Depreciation,  amortization and impairment   49.67   43.79   93.46
Other expenses   1,792.61   (55.66)   1,736.95

Total expenses   13,710.39   92.34   13,802.73

Profit before exceptional items and tax   3,840.87   1,069.72   4,910.59
Exceptional items   3,723.04   -   3,723.04
Profit before tax   117.83   1,069.72   1,187.55
Tax expense

Current tax   30.61   -   30.61
Deferred tax 7   3.22   248.09   251.31

Total Tax expense   33.83   248.09   281.92

Profit / (loss)  for the period   84.00   821.63   905.63
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit & loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit liabilities/assets 6   -   (10.05)   (10.05)
Income Tax relating to above 7   -   2.80   2.80

Total other comprehensive income for year   -   (7.25)   (7.25)
Total comprehensive income   84.00   814.37   898.38

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2019
Particulars Notes to first time

adoption
For the year ended

March 31, 2019
Profit / (Loss) after tax under previous GAAP   84.00
Adjustments:

Measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost 1, 2 & 4   1,195.65
Allowances for expected credit losses 5   (93.52)
Others 3   (32.41)
Tax impact on above 7   (248.09)

Total Adjustments   821.63
Profit after tax as per Ind AS   905.63